The following table presents our estimates of the potential instantaneous effect to realized gain (loss), which could
result from sudden changes that may occur in equity markets, interest rates and implied market volatilities (in
millions) at the levels indicated in the table and excludes the net cost of operating the hedging program.  The amounts
represent the estimated difference between the change in the portion of GLB reserves that is calculated on a fair value
basis and the change in the value of the underlying hedge instruments after the amortization of DAC, VOBA, DSI and
DFEL and taxes.  These effects do not include any estimate of unlocking that could occur, nor do they estimate any
change in the NPR component of the GLB reserve or any estimate of effects to our GLB benefit ratio
unlocking.  These estimates are based upon the recorded reserves as of December 31, 2013, and the related hedge
instruments in place as of that date.

45

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

108

The effects presented in the table below are not representative of the aggregate impacts that could result if a
combination of such changes to equity market returns, interest rates and implied volatilities occurred.

In-Force Sensitivities
Equity Market Return -20% -10% -5% 5%
Hypothetical effect to net income $ (70) $ (12) $ (1) $ (4)

Interest Rates
-50
bps

-25
bps

+25
bps

+50
bps

Hypothetical effect to net income $ (12) $ (3) $ (4) $ (15)

Implied Volatilities -4% -2% 2% 4%
Hypothetical effect to net income $ (2) $ (1) $ 1 $ 1

The following table shows the effect (dollars in millions) of indicated changes in instantaneous shifts in equity market
returns, interest rate scenarios and market-implied volatilities:

Assumptions of Changes In Hypothetical
Equity Interest Market Effect to
Market Rate Implied Net
Return Yields Volatilities Income

Scenario 1 -5% -12.5 bps +1% $ 7
Scenario 2 -10% -25.0 bps +2% (2)
Scenario 3 -20% -50.0 bps +4% (80)

The actual effects of the results illustrated in the two tables above could vary significantly depending on a variety of
factors, many of which are out of our control, and consideration should be given to the following:

[…]

VOBA, DSI and DFEL” in the MD&A for further discussion of the effects of equity markets on our RTM.

Fee Income

The fees earned from variable annuities and variable life insurance products are exposed to the risk of a decline in
equity market values.  These fees are generally a fixed percentage of the market value of assets under management.  In
a severe equity market decline, fee income could be reduced by not only reduced market valuations but also by
customer withdrawals and redemptions.  Such withdrawals and redemptions from equity funds and accounts might be
partially offset by transfers to our fixed-income accounts and the transfer of funds to us from our competitors’
customers.

Assets

While we invest in equity assets with the expectation of achieving higher returns than would be available in our core
fixed-income investments, the returns on and values of these equity investments are subject to somewhat greater
market risk than our fixed-income investments.  These investments, however, add diversification benefits to our
fixed-income investments.  The following provides the sensitivity of price changes (in millions) to our equity assets
owned and equity derivatives:

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

221

As of December 31, 2013
As of December 31,
2012

10% Fair 10% Fair
Carrying Estimated Value Value Carrying Estimated
Value Fair Value Increase Decrease Value Fair Value

Equity Assets
Domestic equities $ 187 $ 187 $ 19 $ (19) $ 107 $ 107
Foreign equities 14 14 1 (1) 53 53
Subtotal 201 201 20 (20) 160 160
Real estate 47 56 6 (6) 65 81
Other equity interests 1,083 1,083 108 (108) 966 966
Total $ 1,331 $ 1,340 $ 134 $ (134) $ 1,191 $ 1,207

As of December 31, 2013
As of December 31,
2012

10%
Fair

10%
Fair

Notional Estimated Value Value Notional Estimated

Value Fair Value
Increase
(1)

Decrease
(1) Value Fair Value

Equity Derivatives
Equity futures $ 1,523 $  - $ (136) $ 137 $ 1,790 $  -
Total return swaps 1,645 (41) (189) 108 1,430 (83)
Put options 8,004 406 315 530 7,918 1,497
Call options (based on S&P 500) 6,255 393 462 284 5,749 227
Total $ 17,427 $ 758 $ 452 $ 1,059 $ 16,887 $ 1,641

(1) Assumes a plus or minus 10% change in underlying indexes.  Estimated fair value does not reflect daily settlement
of futures or monthly settlement of total return swaps.

Liabilities

We have exposure to changes in our stock price through stock appreciation rights (“SARs”) issued in 2009 through
2013.  See Notes 6 and 19 for additional information on our SARs and the related call options used to hedge the
expected increase in liabilities from SARs granted on our stock.

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

222

97

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

223

Derivatives Hedging Equity Market Risk